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City of Alexandria, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

DATE: JUNE 21, 2002

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL
THROUGH: EILEEN FOGARTY, DIRECTOR, PLANNING AND ZONING %W
FROM: PHILIP SUNDERLAND, CITY MANAGERPS

SUBJECT: NEW HARBORSIDE YACHT CLUB
SUP #2002-0042

At Council’s meeting on Saturday, June 15 it heard public speakers on the above special use
permit case and deferred consideration of the matter until June 25, in order that the applicant
could address three issues, discussed in more detail below.

1. Robinson Terminal. Robert Taylor of Robinson Terminal, which abuts the proposed marina
to the north, spoke about the potential navigational conflicts between the large ships that deliver
material to Robinson Terminal and the small boats that will be docked at the new matina.
Council asked that Mr. Taylor and the applicant discuss the matter and see if the issues could be
resolved. Attached are two letters addressing this issue. The first (Attachment 1), submitted by
Andrews, Miller & Associates, the design firm that drew the plans for the proposed marina,
indicates that it considered the operational needs of Robinson Terminal in creating the marina
design. The second (Attachment 2) is from Robinson Terminal, and states that, after discussing
the design with Andrews, Miller & Associates, believes that the design takes into consideration
the operational needs of Robinson Terminal as well as the safety of marina users. Robinson
Terminal has no objection to the construction of the marina as proposed.

2. Identity of the Applicant. Councilwoman Eberwein asked that the applicant provide more
detail regarding the applicant. She asked specifically that the applicant identify all entities and
individuals involved in the ownership of the applicant, New Harborside Yacht Club, LLC.
Attached is a letter (Attached 3) from Duncan Blair, Esq. which lists the following entities (and
individuals) as the only members of the applicant:

. Mindanao45,.LLC (Brian V. Buzzell and Judy G. Buzzell)
. Hanover Management Group, LLC (Robert H. Dugger and Joan Huffer)
. Portofino, LLC (Ann Eppard)

Each of the above individuals are, according to the letter, residents of the Harborside
Condominium.



3. Restriction on Use of Slips. There was discussion at Council regarding the potential owners
and users of the boat slips and the boats in the new marina and questions raised about the
potential that slips or boats would be leased to people who do not live at Harborside. The
applicant and staff have discussed potential additional language for Condition #3 to ensure that
only residents from the Harborside Condominium would be involved as owners or users and that
the slips would not be leased to others. The applicant has agreed to the following language
which staff recommends:

3. Each of the nine slips approved in this permit, and all boats moored in
those slips, shall be owned and used by Harborside Condominium
residents and their guests. A registry of all slip owners and boat owners
and their addresses shall be maintained by the applicant and subject to
inspection by city staff to ensure compliance with this condition.

Under this condition, neither the slips nor the boats may be leased to non-Harborside residents.

Staff recommends that Council approve the special use permit, amending Condition #3 to
include the language above instead of the language originally proposed. .

Attachments:

Attachment 1. Letter dated June 18, 2002 from Andrews, Miller & Associates, Inc.
Attachment 2. Letter dated June 19, 2002 from Robinson Terminal Warehouse Corporation
Attachment 3. Letter dated June 18, 2002 from Duncan Blair, Esquire



CANSULTING ENCINEERS AND SURVEVORS

Andrews, Miller & Associates, Inc.

June 18, 2002

The Honorable Kerry J. Donley, Mayor
Members of the Alexandria City Council
City of Alexandria

301 King Street, City Hall

Alexandria, VA 22314

DELIVERED BY HAND

RE: Harborside Phase 2 — 2A Wolfe Street
Proposed 9 boat slips
AMA #01124.30

Dear Mayor Donley and Members of Council:

Attachment 1

EDWARD T. FULFORD, P.£., PRESIDENT
KENNETH M. USAB, BE.
ONER YUCEL, PhD. PE,

Andrews, Miller & Associates, Inc. has prepared the plans and assisted Mr. Buzzell to obtain the
approval of the Corps of Engineers to dredge, remove the existing submerged piles and to construct the

nine (8) slips proposed by New Harborside Yacht Club, LLC,

We have been involved in numerous projects on the Alexandria Waterfront and designed Phase |
~ of the marina at Harborside Condominiums. In designing the first and second phases of the marina, AMA
considered the operations of Robinson Temminal. The slip design has been laid out to accommodate their
existing operations. In particular, the proposed design does not interfere with the use by Robinson

Terminal, inc. of the existing mooring dolphins.

if you have any questions or require any further in

GOW.gow

Cc: Mr. Brian Buzzeli

MAIN OFFICE:

401 AGADEMY ST, SUITE 1
CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND 21613
TEL.: 410-228-7117

FAX: 410-228-2735
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Kenneth M? Usab, P.E.
Engineering Manager

ation, please feel free to give us a call.
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WESTERN AREA OFFICE:

15 OLD SOLOMONS ISLAND RD., SUITE 104
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401

TEL.; 410-897-1004

FAX: 410-897-1008

&-mail: ovicel@amalne.ora



Attachment 2

ROBINSON TERMINAL WAREHOUSE CORPORATION

POST OFFICE BOX 550
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 223 | 3-QES0

o

BHIP ABENTS PHONE: 703-8368-8300
STEVEDORING

WAREHOUSING Fax: 703-836-8307
TRUCKING

The Honorable Kerry J. Donley, Mayor Date: June 19, 2002
Members of the Alexandria City Council

City of Alexandria

301 Kind Street, City Hall

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Delivered By Hand
In re: Proposed Nine (9) Boat Slip Marina -2A Wolfe Street, Alexandria, Virginia
Dear Mayor Donley and Members of Council:

Representatives of Robinson Terminal met with Brian Buzzell of New Harborside Yacht
Club, LLC on Monday morning, June 17, 2002 and had the opportunity to review the plans in
detail prepared by Andrews, Miller & Associates, Inc, For the nine (9) slips.

Robinson Terminal, Inc. appreciates the City Council deferring this item for the
opportunity to discuss the Robinson Terminal operations and the operation of the proposed
marina with Mr, Buzzell. It is clear from our review that the architect and designer of the marina
plans was well aware of our operations and designed the marina to take those operational needs
into account as well as for the safety of the marina users and the boats in the slips.

Robinson Terminal, Inc. Has no objection to the construction of the marina as requested.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Robinson Terminal, Inc.

By. /Z/ﬂ S v/
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Attachment 3

TVE [~

[

LAND, CLARK, CARROLL, MENDELSON & BLAIR,
_Affomew E"J‘ awafgwd afo[)au,'

524 KING STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314

JUN | 82002

k

P & €D ZONING Divisi: ..
H. CARTER LAND, Il 3 —
JAMES C, CLARK [703) 8361000 P.0. BOX 15888
F. ANDREW CARRCLL, Il ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22320-0888
RICHARD S. MENDELSON FACSIMILE
DUNCAN W, BLAIR {703} 549-3335

June 18, 2002

Ms. Barbara Ross

Deputy Director

Planning & Zoning

301 King Street, City Hall
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

DELIVERED BY HAND

In re: Special Use Permit #2002-0042 - New Harborside Yacht Club, LLI.C
Request for Special Use Permit to Operate a Private Marina

Dear Barbara:

I am writing to advise you that on Monday, June 17, 2002 representatives of Robinson
Terminal, Inc. and Brian Buzzell met and discussed the plans and design of the proposed nine (9) slip
Marina and the operations of Robinson Terminal, Inc.

As aresult of this meeting, it is anticipated that a letter will be forthcoming from Robinson
Terminal supporting the application. As soon as [ have received the letter, I will deliver it to your
attention. I defer to you on the necessity of having additional meetings on this matter as it appears
any conflicts have been resolved.

I have requested a letter from the project’s designer, Andrews, Miller & Associates, Inc.,
addressing the design of the proposed nine (9) slips, specifically addressing what consideration was
given to the existing operations of Robinson Terminal, Inc. and insuring the usability of all nine (9)
slips. Upon receipt of this letter, [ will deliver it to your attention.

Councilwoman Eberwein asked us to confirm in writing and elaborate our response to
Question No. 1 in the Special Use Permit Application. The members of New Harborside Yacht Club,
LLC are: Mindanao45, LLC, Hanover Management Group, LLC and Portofino, LL.C. Please be
advised the sole members of Mindanao45, LLC is Brian V. Buzzell and July G. Buzzell who reside
at One Wilkes Street, the sole members of Hanover Management Group, LLC is Robert H. Dugger
and Joan Huffer (his wife) who reside at 10 Wolfe Street and the sole member of Portofino, LLC is
Ann M. Eppard who resides at 14 Wolfe Street. All of the addresses are the addresses for units
located in Harborside Condominium.



Ms. Barbara Ross
Deputy Director
June 18, 2002
Page -2-

Lastly, in response to Councilwoman Eberwein’s concern, I will be glad to sit down with you
and discuss any changes or clarifications to Condition No. 3 which states “Boat owners using the slips
shall be limited to residents of the Harborside condomium development. (P&Z)”. Tam not quite sure
what changes, if any, in response to Councilwoman Eberwein’s request.

I'look forward to hearing from you with your thoughts on this matter.
Very truly yours,
Duncan W. Blair
DWB:ejf

Enclosures
cC: Mr. Brian Buzzell

UiBeth\adata\corresp\RossHarborside.61802.wpd
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ROBINSON TERMINAL WAREHOUSE CORPORATION

POST OFFICE BOxX 550
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 223 | 3-0550

SHIP AGENTS PHoNE: 703-8368-8300
STEVEDORING
WAREHOUSING Fax: 703-836-8307

TRUCKING

The Honorable Kerry J. Donley, Mayor Date: June 19, 2002
Members of the Alexandria City Council

City of Alexandria

301 Kind Street, City Hall

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Delivered By Hand
In re: Proposed Nine (9) Boat Slip Marina -2A Wolfe Street, Alexandria, Virginia
Dear Mayor Donley and Members of Council:

Representatives of Robinson Terminal met with Brian Buzzell of New Harborside Yacht
Club, LLC on Monday moring, June 17, 2002 and had the opportunity to review the plans in
detail prepared by Andrews, Miller & Associates, Inc. For the nine (9) slips.

Robinson Terminal, Inc. appreciates the City Council deferring this item for the
opportunity to discuss the Robinson Terminal operations and the operation of the proposed
marina with Mr. Buzzell. It is clear from our review that the architect and designer of the marina
plans was well aware of our operations and designed the marina to take those operational needs
into account as well as for the safety of the marina users and the boats in the slips.

Robinson Terminal, Inc. Has no objection to the construction of the marina as requested.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Robinson Terminal, Inc.

By: Zf/ﬁ f w/

cc: Mr.Brian Buzzell
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% CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS

Andrews, Miller & Associates, Inc.

June 18, 2002

The Honorable Kerry J. Donley, Mayor
Members of the Alexandria City Council
City of Alexandria

301 King Street, City Hall

Alexandria, VA 22314

DELIVERED BY HAND

RE: Harborside Phase 2 — 2A Wolfe Street
Proposed 9 boat slips
AMA #01124.30

Dear Mayor Donley and Members of Council:

& -aAs-62—~
EDWARD T. FULFORD, P.E., PRESIDENT

KENNETH M. USAB, PE.
ONER YUCEL, Ph.D., PE.

Andrews, Miller & Associates, Inc. has prepared the plans and assisted Mr. Buzzell to obtain the
approval of the Corps of Engineers to dredge, remove the existing submerged piles and to construct the

nine (9) slips proposed by New Harborside Yacht Club, LLC.

, We have been involved in numerous projects on the Alexandria Waterfront and designed Phase |
* of the marina at Harborside Condominiums. In designing the first and second phases of the marina, AMA
considered the operations of Robinson Terminal. The slip design has been laid out to accommodate their
existing operations. In particular, the proposed design does not interfere with the use by Robinson

Terminal, Inc. of the existing mooring dolphins.

If you have any questions or require any further inf

GOW:.gow

Cc: Mr. Brian Buzzell

MAIN OFFICE:

401 ACADEMY ST., SUITE 1
CAMBRIDGE, MARYLAND 21613
TEL.. 410-228-7117

FAX: 410-228-2735

e-mail; mail@amainc.org

Kenneth M. Usab, P.E.
Engineering Manager

ation, please feel free to give us a call.

JUN 2 0 2002

P & CD ZONING DIVISION

WESTERN AREA OFFICE:

15 OLD SOLOMCNS ISLAND RD., SUITE 104
ANNAPCLIS, MARYLAND 21401

TEL.: 410-897-1004

FAX: 410-897-1005

e-mail: oyucel@amainc.org



Hawde

o+,

D Out
Mr. Taulo

bivsoneominal.

H -

[Lvn sy a b - 5

EXISTING

T IYNTIWNAL NOSNIFOYW LY SNIHATO0d SNILSIXH

06/04/02 /\

N

tal
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\ Docket Ttem # 26

SPECIAL USE PERMIT #2002-0042

Planning Commission Meeting

June 4, 2002
ISSUE: Consideration of a rcquest for a special use permit to operate a private
marina.
APPLICANTY: New Harborside Yacht Club, LLC

by Duncan W. Blair, attorney
1.OCATION: 2A Wolfe Sureet, waterfront

ZONE: W-1/Waterfront Mixed Use

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, JUNE 4, 2002: On a motion by Mr. Robinson, seconded
by Ms. FFossum, the Planning Commission voted to recommend approval of the request subject to
to compliance with all applicable codes, ordinances and statf recommendations. The motion carried
on a vote of 5-0-2, Mr. Dunn and Mr. Gaines abstained from voting

Reason: A majority of the Commission agreed with the staff analysis. Mr. TDunn stated his concern
about making a decision given the late hour.

Speakers:
Duncan Blair, attorney, represented the applicant.

Windsor Demain, 8 Harborside, spoke for four neighbors whose homes face the proposed
area for the marina. They support the marina, but would like 10 see it operate under the same
regulations as the existing Harborside marina.

Danny Smith, 401 5. Lee Sucet, opposcs the idea of a manna restricted 1o Harborside
residents only.

' Poul Hertel spoke 1n opposition.

-~
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SUP #2002-0042
2A Wolfe St - waterfront

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and the
following conditions:

1.

wh

The number of boat slips of the Phase i portion of the marina shall be limited to nine
and shall be located generally as depicted in the plan submitted with the application.
(P&Z)

The design and construction plans for the proposed marina shall be in compliance
with the City's Flood Plain Ordinance and with existing alignment of bulkhead as

required by U.S. War Department on July 23, 1939. (T&ES)

Boat owners using the slips shall be limited to residents of the Harborside
condominium development. (P&Z)

Approval of this special use permit is contingent upon review and approval by the
Board of Architectural Review. (P&Z)

All necessary state and federal permits must be obtained prior to commencing work.,
Copies of those permits must be filed with all relevant city agencies. (T&ES)

The applicant shall provide a plot plan for approval showing all site
improvements/alterations related to marina construction. (T&ES)

An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by the Director of

~ Transportation and Environmental Services prior o commencing work. (T&ES)

Owners must maintain an environumenta] spill kit on-site for emergency use. (T&ES)

The entrance 10 the open space area at Wolfe Street shall be relandscaped consistent
with its function as an entrance for the public. A plan for the revised landscaping
shall be submitted to and approved by the Director of Parks, Recreation and Cultural
Activities prior to installation.

Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or operation
shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 18 months of the date of
granting of a special use permit by City Councii or the special use permit shall become void,

~
2



SUP #2002-0042
2A Wolfe St - waterfront

DISCUSSION:

1.

The appiicant, New Harborside Yacht Club, LLC, requests special use permit approval for
the operation of a private marina located at 2A Wolfe Street.

The proposed marina is located on the Potomac River behind the Harborside condominium
development which is bounded by Wolfe, Unionand Wilkes Streets. It will be built adjacent
to the existing eleven slip marina that projects away from the shoreline. North of the
condominium development is the Robinson Terminal building. To the south is Windmill
Hill Park. At the end of Wilkes Street, just outside the southern boundary of the
condominium development, an existing boat ramp is located for the unioading and loading
of boats. A floating platform with a gazebo, bench, and public access pier is located adjacent
to the existing marina to the south.

The Harborside condominium development was approved on June 29, 1988, for 74
residential units, (Site Plan #87-038.) 1t was followed on June 17, 1989, by City Council’s
approval of a 26 slip private marina for the condominium development. (SUP #2263)

The original 26 boat slip marina approved in 1989 was only partially completed. The
existing 11 slip marina, which was part of City Council’s original marina approval, was built
with permits from the Virginia Marine Resources Commission and the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers. (See attached chronology.) Only the first phase of the construction of the marina
was completed; according 1o the applicant, the second phase of the marina was not built
because of slow sales of the Harborside units and boat slips.

This special use permit seeks 1o complete the marina, but with fewer slips than originally
approved. The proposal is for nine new slips, for a total of 20 private boat slips, behind the
Harborside development. While within the original number of slips approved by special use
permit in 1989, that special use permit has expired as to the unconstructed portion of it.
Therefore, new SUP approval is required.

The marina will be limited to the mooring of private boats for the residents of the Harborside
development, as is true of the existing marina.

The proposed nine slips collectively will be 174.5 feet wide and installed along the existing
vulkbead. The proposed nine slips are not connected to the existing eleven slips. The marina
will have five floating finger piers to define the slip spaces which project out from the
floating collector pier adjacent to the bulkhead. A gangway path with handrails is proposed
to connect the floating collector pier to the shore and will have a security gate with lock.
(See attached plans.) No buildings are proposed as part of this application.



10.

11.

12.

10.

11.

SUP #2002-0042
2A Wolfe St - waterfront

The existing eleven slips (Phase I) are owned by the Harborside Condominium Unit Owners
Association. The proposed nine slips (Phase II} will be owned by the applicant, New
Harborside Yacht Club, LLC, whose membership consists of Harborside condominium
owners. The applicant has suggested a merger of the management of the two marinas as a
possibility in the future.

The applicant has obtained approval from the National Park Service and the Army Corps of
Engineers to construct the nine slips. (See attached permits.) Dredging work for the Phase
11 marina has already been performed under the Army Corps of Engineers permit and in
conjunction with the Department of Transportation and Environmental Services contract
work for the City.

On April 15, 1992, with reapproval on June 4, 1997, the Board of Architectural Review
approved a Certificate of Appropriateness to construct a private 22 boat slip marina as well
as the floating public platform with gazebo adjacent to the boat slips. Because the BAR
approval expires after one year, the 1997 approval has expired as to the uncompleted portion
of the marina. The applicant will therefore be required to reapply to the BAR for approval
of the nine slip Phase Il marina.

The proposed marina, as well as the Phase | existing marina, are being built on submerged
Jands in the ownership of the federal government and managed by Audrey Calhoun, the
Superintendent of the George Washington Parkway, a component park within the National
Park Service, National Capital Region Parks division. The submerged lands as well as the
adjacent open space area and the Harborside development are all part of the waterfront
settlement agreements entered into in the early 1980s by the United States, the City of
Alexandria, and the private parties claiming ownership. This proposal is consistent with
those agreements.

Consistent with the waterfront settlement agreements and with the city’s waterfront zoning,
a public park open space easement (roughly 0.81 acres of open space), which includes a
public walkway and bike path along the waterfront between the Harborside development and
the marina, was dedicated to the public and developed by the developers of Harborside. The
open space area S landscaped and maintained by the management of the Harborside
residential development pursuant 1o agreement with the City.

Zoning; The subject property is Jocated along the W-1/Waterfront mixed use zone. Section
5-503 (C) of the zoning ordinance allows a private marina in the W-1 zone only with a
special use permit.

Master Plan: The proposed use is consistent with the Old Town small area plan of the
Master Plan which designates the property for waterfront mixed use.



SUP #2002-0042
2A Wolfe St - waterfront

STAFF ANALYSIS;

Staff does not object to the proposed nine slip private marina located between Wolfe and Wilkes
Streets. The marina adds to active uses along the waterfront. Although the marina is private, public
access is maintained along the waterfront with a gazebo and park easement where the walkway and
bike path have been developed. In addition, both the National Park Service and the U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers have issued permits to construct the marina. The marina is part of a previously
approved, larger marina contemplated by the developers of the Harborside development, but never

completed.

Because it is a private marina and ownership is limited to Harborside residential owners, staff finds
that the use will not generate excessive traffic or parking problems in the area. Staff recommends
that the users of the marina be Jimited to residents of Harborside at Old Town as agreed to by the
applicant.

Finally, staff is recommending one improvement to the open space area that borders the proposed
marina: the relandscaping of the northern entrance at Wolfe Street. The pedestnan path at the
entryway turns abruptly from the public sidewalk creating an entrance that is less than welcoming
to the public. As the area as a whole and the path in particular are meant to provide access to the
public, the northern entrance should be redesigned, in conjunction with Parks, Recreation and
Cultural Activities staff, to be more welcoming.

Staff recommends approval of the special use permit with the recommended conditions.

STAFF: Eileen P. Fogarty, Director, Department of Planning and Zoning;
Barbara Ross, Deputy Director;
Valerie Peterson, Urban Planner.




SUP #2002-0042
2A Wolfe St - waterfront

CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend: C -coderequirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - {finding

Transportation & Environmental Services:

R-1  All necessary state and federal permits must be obtained prior to commencing work.
Copies of those permits must be filed with all relevant city agencies.

R-2  Provide aplot plan for approval showing all site improvements/alterations related to
marina construction.

R-3  The design and consiruction plans for the proposed marina shall be in compliance
with City's Flood Plain Ordinance and with existing alignment of bulkhead as

required by U.S. War Department on 7/23/39.

R-4 A erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by the Director of
Transportation and Environmental Services prior to commencing work.

R-5  Owners must maintain a environmental spill kit on-site for emergency use.

Code Enforcement:

F-1 No comments.

Health Department:

C-1  An Alexandria Health Department Permit is required for all regulated facilities.

C-2  Five sets plans are 10 be submitted 10 and approved by this department prior 10
construction. Plans must comply with the provisions of Section 32.1-246 of the Code
of Virginia . Information to be included in the plans submittal is to be as required by

the Code of Virginia.

C-3  Permits must be obtained prior to operation.

Police Department.:

F-1  No objections.



@\J\/ " APPLICATION for SPECIAL USE PERMIT # Zo02-0042

/ .
[must use black ink or type]
- wPPocre St |
PROPERTY LOCATION: Adjacent to Harborside Condominium

TAX MAP REFERENCE: Adjacent to 75.03 0A ZONE: W-1 Waterfront Mixed Use

APPLICANT Name: New Harborside Yacht Club, LLC
Address:  One Wilkes Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314

PROPERTY OWNER Name: United States of America, Department of Interior, National
Park Service, National Capitol Region

Address: Turkey Run Park, Mclean, Virginia 22101

PROPOSED USE:  Completion of Private Marina authorized by Special Use Permit 2263,
¢
st VW I anf iy
a v\,-\l&'{-"c'y‘_lﬁ
THE UNDERSIGNED hereby applies fora Special Use Permitin accordance with the provisioﬁs ofmgl, Section
11-500 of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

THE UNDERSIGNED, having obtained permission from the property owner, hereby grants pemmission to the City of
Alexandria to post piacard notice on the propesty for which this application is requested, pursuant to Articie X1, Section 11-301(B)

of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

THE UNDERSIGNED hereby attests that all of the information herein provided and specifically including all surveys,
drawings, etc., required to be furnished by the applicant are true, correct and accurate to the best of their knowledge and belief.
The applicant is hereby notified that any written materials, drawings or illustrations submitted in support of this application and
any specific oral representations made to the Planning Commission or City Council in the course of public hearings on this
application will be binding on the applicant unless those materials or representations are clearly stated to be non-binding or
itlustrative of general plans and intentions, subject to substantial revision, pursuant to Article X1, Section 11-207(A)(10), of the

1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

Land, Clark, Carroll, Mendelson & Blair, P.C.
Duncan W. Blair. Esquire

Print Name of Applicant or Agent Signature

524 King Street (703) 836-1000 (703) 549-3335

Mailing/Street Address Telephone # Fax #
E-Mail: dblair@!andclark.com

Alexandria, Virginia 22314 March 26. 2002

City and State Zip Code Date

Application Received: Date & Fee Paid: $

ACTION - PLANNING COMMISSION:

v



All applicants must complete this form. Supplemental forms are required for child care facilities, restaurants,
automobile oriented uses and freestanding signs requiring special use permit approval.

i

The applicant is (check one) f ] the Owner [ ] Contract Purchaser
[]Lesseeor [X] Other: Permittee/United States Department of Interior of the subject
property.

State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an interest in the
applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership in which case identify each owner of more than

ten percent.

New Harborside Yacht Club, LLC is a Virginia limited liability company. Brian Buzzell is
the Applicant’s Managing partner. The members of the Applicant are: Portifino, LLC,
Mindano 45, LLC and Hanover Management Group, LLC.

If property owner or applicant is being represented by an authorized agent such as an attorney, realtor, or
other person for which there is some form of compensation, does this agent or the business in which the
agent is employed have a business license to operate in the City of Alexandria, Virginia?

[X} Yes. Provide proof of current City business license

[] Ne. The agent shall obtain a business license prior to filing application,
if required by the City Code.

Submit a fioor plan and a plot pian with parking layout of the proposed use. One copy of the plan is
required for plans that are 82" x 14" or smaller. Twenty-four copies are required for larger plans or if the
plans cannot be easily reproduced. The planning director may waive requirements for plan submission
upon receipt of a written request which adequately justifies a waiver. This requirement does not apply

if a Site Plan Package is required.



NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

3.

The applicant shall describe below the nature of the request in detaii so that the Planning Commission and
City Council can understand the nature of the operation and the use, including such items as the nature
of the activity, the number and type of patrons, the number of emplovees, the hours, how parking is to
be provided for employees and patrons, and whether the use will generate any noise. (Attach
additional sheets if necessary)

New Harborside Yacht Club, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (the
Applicant”) is requesting approval to complete the private marina approved by
Special Use Permit 2263.

The Developer of Harborside constructed the first phase of the
private marina consisting of Eleven (11) slips as part of the
development of the project. The remaining Fifteen (15)
authorized slips were not constructed.

The Applicants, owners of units in Harborside, have obtained
approval from the Developer, the Condominium Association, the
Department of Interior and the Army Corps of Engineers to
complete the marina. The number of slips to be constructed has
been reduced from Fifteen (15) to Nine (9).

/O



USE CHARACTERISTICS

4.  The proposed special use permit request is for:  (check one)
] a new use requiring a special use permit,

] a development special use permit,

[ ] an expansion or change 1o an existing use without a special use permit,
[ ] expansion or change to an existing use with a special use permit,

X ] other. Please describe: Continuation of existing SUP.

5.  Please describe the capacity of the proposed use:

A. How many patrons, clients, pupils and other such users do you expect? Spemfv time period (i.e.,
day, hour, or shift).

Nine (9) slips.

B. How many emplovees, staff and other personnel do you expect? Specify time period (i.e., day,
hour, or shift). ’ ’

No charge from SUP 2263.
6.  Please describe the proposed hours and days of operation of the proposed use:

Day: Hours:
No change from SUP 2263.

7. Please describe any potential noise emanating from the proposed use:

A. Describe the noise levels anticipated from all mechanical equipment and patrons.

No change from SUP 2263.

B. How will the noise from patrons be controlled?

No change from SUP 2263.

8.  Describe any potential edors emanating from the proposed use and plans to control them:
No change from SUP 2263.

0.  Please provide information régarding trash and litter generated by the use:

A.  What type of trash and garbage will be generated by the use?
No change from SUP 2263.

B. How much trash and garbage will be generated by the use?
No change from SUP 2263.
C.  How often will trash be collected?

No change from SUP 2263.
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D. How will you prevent litiering on the property, streets and nearby properties?

No change from SUP 2263.

10, Will any hazardous materials, as defined by the state or federal government, be handled, stored, or
generated on the property?

[] Yes. [X] No.

If yes, provide the name, monthly quantity, and specifi¢ disposal method below:

11.  Will any organic compounds, for exampie paint, ink, lacquer thinner, or cleaning or degreasing solvent,
be handled, stored, or generated on the property?

[] Yes. [X] No.

If yes, provide the name, monthiy quantity, and specific disposal method below:

12, What methods are proposed 10 ensure the safety of residents, employees and patrons?

No change from SUP 2263.

ALCOHOL SALES
13, Wiil the proposed use include the sale of beer, wine, or mixed drinks?

[} Yes. [X] No.

If yes, describe alcohol sales below, including if the ABC license will include on-premises and/or off-
premises sales. Existing uses must describe their existing alcoho! sales and/or service and identify any

proposed changes in that aspect of the operation.

PARKING AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS

14.  Please provide information regarding the availability of off-street parking:

A. How many parking spaces are required for the proposed use pursuant to section
8-200 (A) of the zoning ordinance?

No change from SUP 2263.
B.  How many parking spaces of each type are provided for the proposed use:
Standard spaces
Compact spaces
Handicapped accessible spaces.

Other.

C.  Where is required parking located? [ ] on-siie [ ] off-site (check one)
If the required parking will be Jocated off-site, where will it be located:

Vi)



Pursuant to section 8-200 (C) of the zoning ordinance, commercial and industrial uses may provide
off-site parking within 500 feet of the proposed use, provided that the off-site parking is located on
land zoned for commercial or industrial uses. All other uses must provide parking on-site, except

that off-street parking may be provided within 300 feet of the use with a special use permit. '

D.  If a reduction in the required parking is requested, pursuant to section 8-100 (A} (4) or (5) of the
zoning ordinance, complete the PARKING REDUCTION SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION.

Please provide information regarding loading and unloading facilities for the use:

A. How many loading spaces are required for the use, per section 8-200 (B) of the
zoning ordinance? None

B. How many loading spaces are available for the use? No change from SUP 2263.
Where are off-street loading facilities located? No change from SUP 2263.

D. During what hours of the day do you expect loading/unioading operations to occur?

No change from SUP 2263,

E. How frequently are loading/unloading operations expected to occur, per day or per week, as
appropriate?

No change from SUP 2263.

Is street access 10 the subject property adequate or are any sireet improvements, such as a new turning
lane, necessary to minimize impacts on traffic flow?

Yes.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

17.

16.

Will the proposed uses be located in an existing building? [1 Yes [X] No
Do you propose to construct an addition to the building? [ ] Yes [X] No
How large will the addition be? square feet.

What will the total area occupied by the proposed use be?

N/A sq. ft. (existing) + sq. ft. (addition if any) = sq. ft. (total)

The proposed use is located in: {check one)

[ ] a stand alone building  { ] a house located in a residential zone [ 1a warehouse

[ ] a shopping center. Please provide name of the center:

{] an office building. Piease provide name of the building:

[ ] other, please describe: Waterfront Marina.

/
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NEW HARBORSIDE YACHT CLUB, L. L. C,
April 22, 2002

Ms. Barbara Ross

Deputy Director
Department of Planning & Zoning E 6 EDVE

301 King Street

City Hall, Room 2100

Alexandria, Virginia 22314 APR 2 2 2002

In re: Special Use Permit to Complete Marina | PLANNING & ZONING

Dear Barbara,

At a meeting on 16 April 2002 in your office you requested New Harborside
Yacht Club, L.L.C. (NHYC) provide additional background information in order for
your staff to prepare the Staff Report for a Planning Commission hearing on 4
June. Specifically, you requested a chronological outline of key dates and events
with respect to the original construction of the existing Harborside Marina and the
process to date to complete the originally approved project. Secondly, you asked
for more detailed engineering drawings of the surrounding area at Harborside
and how the additional 9-boat slips would appear after construction.

Enclosed is a chronological list of key events as background information.
Additionally, two engineering drawings are attached. The original city approved
Harborside 22-boat slip marina and the revised Harborside 20-boatslip marina.
They are identical with the exception that there are 2 less boatslips in the
proposed new marina design.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call either Duncan Blair or
myself.

Sincerely,

Brian Buzzell
Managing Partner, NHYC

Enclosure: Chronological List of Key Dates and Events
(2) Engineering Drawings



Chronological List of Key Dates and Events
HARBORSIDE AND NEW HARBORSIDE MARINA

June 12, 1989 Planning Commission grants 400 South Union Street Joint Venture
permission to construct an operate a 26-slip marina in conjunction
with the development of Harborside contingent upon the approval
by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. SUP #2263

December 11, 1989
Virginia Marine Resources Commission grants a permit for a 26-
slip marina. VMRC #89-1458-8 Note: In a letter dated March 19,
2002, VMRC declares the Harborside marina ...”does not fall
under the jurisdiction of the Marine Resources Commission.
Therefore, no authorization will be required from this agency™...to
add the additional 9-boat slips.

August 12, 1991 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers issues a permit to dredge and
construct a marina. Project Number: §9-1458. The permit was
modified on April 27, 1992 to reflect a reduction in boat slips from
26 to 22.

April 15, 1992 Board of Architectural Review approves a plan 10 construct a
public access pier with a gazebo as a condition for the construction
of a 22-boat slip marina at Harborside. Note: Final approval for
the construction of the gazebo was at a BAR hearing on June 4,
1997.

May 18, 1992 Director of Planning approves the final site plan that depicts a 22-
boat slip marina with 2 separate dock structures.

Auguost 17, 1992 National Park Service issues a permit to construct and operate a
marina at Harborside. Permit No. 6:800:0340

Fall 1992 - summer 1993 Begin dredging and construction of an 11-boat slip marina and
public dock. Note: Due to the slow sales of Harborside Units and
boat slips, the developer does not construct the second 11-slip
dock. The gazebo is placed on the Public dock ~ summer 1997.

July 30, 1993 In the “Fifth Amendment 1o the Condominium Instruments for
Harborside Condominium Adding Additional l.and” the existing
Harborside 11-boatslip marina is transferred by deed to the
Harborside Condominium Unit Owners Association from the
developer. The developer splits the submerged land, Parcel A, into

{5



1993-1998

Tuly 2000

September 2000

10 October 2001

QOctober 2001

January 24 2002

5 March 2002

2 pieces: Phase 11-A the existing marina and Phase 11, the
submerged land North of the existing marina to Wolfe Street
extended. Phase 11 does not convey and remains under ownership
of the developer, Dominion Lands.

All the Harborside Units are sold as well as boat slips. Non-slip
owners, Harborside Unit owners begin to ask the Harborside Board
about construction of the remaining 11-boatships. 1t was discussed
at that time by the Board that Dominion Lands had failed to
convey Parcel 11 to the Association. Due 1o ongoing legal
disputes and warranty issues between the Association and the
developer it was not practical to ask Dominion Lands to convey
Parcel 11 to the Association.

Harborside Board indicates 10 a group of boat owners that the
board would not object to a group of Harborside residents
completing the original marina. The Association, however, was
not going to participate in this initiative.

Several Harborside residents form a partnership, New Harborside
Yacht Club, L.L.C. with the specific purpose of completing the 11-
boatslip marina at Harborside. Negotiations with Dominion Lands,
Inc. 1o purchase the right to complete and operate a marina
commence. NHYC begins to work with the National Park Service
and Army Corps of Engineers 10 secure permits to pull submerged
pilings, maintenance dredge and construct a 9-boatslip dock. The
reductions in 2-boatslips from the original project reflect lessons
learned from operating the existing marina.

Dominion Lands Quitclaim Deed to NHYC.

NHYC meets with TE&S personnel to discuss using the city’s
dredging and piling contractors to do the work at Harborside
pending permit approval from National Park Service and Army
Corps of Engineers.

Army Corps of Engineers issues permit to dredge the existing
marina and the submerged lands with pilings. Project Number: 02-
N0010

City of Alexandria Department of Transportation and
Environmental Services and Harborside Condominium Unit
Owners Association sign acknowledgement forms® for pulling of
submerged pilings, dredging and construction of a 9-boatshp

I



March 8 2002

March 26 2002

April 16 2002

marina at Harborside. Note: This was part of the VMRC permit
process that was subsequently voided. See note above.

National Park Service issues a permit 10 dredge and build and

operate a2 marina in accordance with the original permit
#6:800:0340.

NHYC files an application for Special Use Permit with the City of
Alexandria.

Army Corps of Engineers permit issued to construct a 9-boatslip
marina at Harborside. Project Number: 02-V (400

{7
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LAND, CLARK, CARROLL, MENDELSON & BLAIR, P.C.
Attarneys & Counsellors at Law
524 KING STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

H. CARTER LAND, ill e MAILING ADDRESS:
JAMES C. CLARK 1703) 8361000 P.0. BOX 19888

F. ANDREW CARROLL, Il ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 223200888
RICHARD 5. MENDELSON FACSIMILE

DUNCAN W. BLAIR {703) 549-333%

April 1, 2002
DELIVERED BY HAND

Ms. Barbara Ross

Deputy Director

Department of Planning & Zoning
301 King Street

City Hall, Room 2100
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

In re: Special Use Permit to Complete Marina

Dear Barbara:

Pursuant to our discussions on Friday, March 29, ] enclose the following documents 1o
supplement the Special Use Permit Application filed on March 26, 2002 requesting the
completion of the Harborside Marina:

1. United States Department of Interior National Park Service Special Use Permit
No. NCR GWMP 5700-01-117 autherizing Brian Buzzell, Managing Partner,
New Harborside Yacht Club to perform drudging operations and to build and to
operate a marina in accordance with original Permit No. 6:8:0340.

2. Basic Application Form - Joint Permit Application For Activities In Waters and
WETLANDS of The Commonwealth of Virginia. My understanding is that the
Army Corps of Engineers will issue the dredging permit on April 12, 2002.

As we discussed at the meeting, you indicated will review the file on this matter and the enclosed
documents to determine if, in fact, a Special Use Permit is required. The original Special Use
Permit did not limit it to a particular business entity or person. Additionally, since the
establishment of the original marina and its continued operation, the intent to complete the
marina in accordance with the original approvals was not abandoned although there has been a
passage of time since the last construction activities and the proposed construction. Note also
that the proposed marina is less iniense than that originally approved.

19



If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.
Very truly yours,

\

Duncan W. Blair

Enclosures
cc: Brian V. Buzzell
Managing Pariner

DWB:bar\RossLirApr]
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Form 10-114
Rev. DEC. 00 Page_1 of 3
. UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
National Park Service
George Washington Memorial Parkway Turkey Run Park Mclean, Virginia 22101
Special Use Permit
Name of Use: Temporary Censtruction Date Permit Reviewed 2002 2/4,
Reviewed 20
f%% Reviewed 20
‘&pnres 2003 2/3,
long Term ___

: Bed of the Potomac River

) ) . ‘@% iy ;
National Capital Region o ,;&\

Brian Buzzell, Manag?hgﬁ"Partner e One:Witkes Stz # EE Fia g™ .

New Harborside Yacht=Cfub (NHYC) b andna Virginia~22314 ... (703) 836-1000
: : W £ be? MPhone

- -:i da ‘214 MontisFebruany2002%; throuQ‘

80 days. 3 oniviE S5 32003), %

l&the above named area: Reservation #3404V, V

3-"?“"

Authorizing legislation or ¢

l'—‘!"..'

NEPA Comphance CATEGORICALLY

3

PERFORMANCE BOND: Required 2

Not Required - X
;?3&!‘{;’“:“&5‘&

tlons on:tHEreverse, hﬁéﬁﬁif and appended pages and when
nten%g‘ﬂatmnal’l?ark Service of the sum of $__ N/A

The undersigned hereby accepts this permit’s; ibject tothe terms;vcovenants, obligations, and reservations,

expressed or implied herein.

PERMITTEE ; Froann V. m

R MAR 206 =2

— Slgnature Date
Authorizing Official l -L"——a l u -~ D;Q; 3/ A /07
Jgn Regmnal Director Date ]
Additional Authorizing Official .
{if Required) Signature Title Date

21



Page 2 of 3

CONDITIONS OF THIS PERMIT

The permittee shall exercise this privilege subject to the supervision of the Superintendent, and shall comply with all
applicable iaws and regulations of the area.

el

I—_ _ .
iFe r“’aneg@amage-.regghltmg from this use which would not
sthorized

Damages - The permittee shail pay the United.@iate_s% :
reasonably be inherent in the use whicg,-ath"é nermitted’s "toumiak e OFthe land described in this permit
e o aEFW e W )

) A\ "iérs shall be admitted to any share
or part of this permit or derive, either directly or indirectly, any pecuniary benefit 10 arise therefrom: Provided,
however, that nothing.herein, contaiped shall.be construed 1o extend to any incgiporated company, if the permit be for
the benefit of suchs€or] oréij‘g&z‘%f;;y 7 S,

Benefit - Neither Members of, nokDET&Gates to Congress, or Resident Commissig

s

Assignment - Thlsg

Superintendent.
The permittee is pébkj?bited from givirf
grounds for revocation [Re: 36 CFR
Permittee will compgy with applicablg
The Permitiee shallfigintein liability IRECrs
The Permitiee agree t-‘@%be fully respons
agrees to accept resporisioility and assu
representatives or emp’iiotﬁnges directly or if
thi ility, 10 the greatést-extentpermiité

is facility ar giee. B ‘

E-33=AViled=
Anitation standards dndcoOdE St

ce during the eptifety of the period cove:

nég%g_:entmpe‘ﬁmgw ance, use and safet
nd.alktor cleimsarising from the dctions or omissions of its

ted with the wo?‘kmg,érfqﬁmgﬁ,_ . e'mgfﬁénance of, or the use of

EEIE
gy

g Permittee shall: P

4

mpanies with a miniidm limitation of
agaregate limit of,£31000,000 (three million

. | required:by law, if any, whichever
amount is greater. The Ugited SIB1ES of/ an-additional ingi]??eﬁ"d on all such palicies. The
permit number will be includgéggn said po Jolicy; Shalkspecithiatiiesr sufed shali have no right of
subrogation against the Unitéd States for payments of any premiums or deductibiesy thereunder, and such
insurance policies shell be ob?‘eﬂﬁ“ég by, be fba';@g\b_%gg&%uﬂf%ﬁébe at the insui “d's sole risk. Note:

. H  E - i Hal T & i3
A copy of the Certificate of Insurance evidenting proper insurance toverage andthe certificate shall be returned to

NPS with the executed permit to:%ﬁ G% gi-i% %ﬁ%ﬁriﬁg

@Kham %ee Etaji

%, Rigngofghiayn [, Coord!

tiohghk fsfiiice |
‘George

Topkey RURPSTR

a) Procure public and em%féyee liabili.f ‘

$1,000,000 (one millioniddliars) pefs
dollars) for any number ol e@lrg’_

e

McleaivA 2210
b) Pay the United States the full value for all demaga:;mg%fénds or other property of the United States caused by
the Permittee or by the Permitiee’s employees, contractors, or employees of the contractors.

Indemnify, save and hold ha'rr_nless and defend the United States against all fines, claims, damages, losses,
judgements and expenses fising out of, or from any omission or activity in connection with activities under this

permit.



9.

10.

11.

12.

13,
14.

-

Page 3 of 3
Conditions specific to this permit

All dredging work is 10 be done in conjunction with the dredging operation already scheduled by the City of
Alexandria. .

Any variations to the operation outside the previously approved work and work approved by the Virginia Marine
Resources Commission (VMRC) as well as the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers must be submitted 1o the NPS for

approval.

At the completion of the project, the NPS requests a set of complete drawings and maps depicting the “as built” status
of the Bed of the Potomac and the yacht club. Electronic versions are preferred.

Spills or unauthorized releases of any materiai must immediately be contained and managed by the contractor.
Emergency situations are to be reported to the U.S. Park Police at 202-619-7300 and the U S, Coast Guarg.

The permittee shall provide a schedute of work to the NPS.

The NPS representative will be Jim Culver He can be reached at 703-289-2514. The permittee must identify a person
responsible o the project. That person’s name is: . Their telephone number is: #




e - LI BV |

.58, Armyv Corps of Engincers ;
) i Janna 2002
Nerfolk District, anuary 24, 200

Project Number; 02-NOO10 Waterway: Potomac River

1. PercCipant. ' T 27 Auiharizéd Agent:
Harberside Condominium Nohe

32 Wolfe Street

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Atn: Brian Buzzell

3. Address of lob Site:
The site is iocated in the Polomac River between Wolfe Street and Wilkes Sivest, in Alexandria, Virginia.

4. Project Description:
The project consists of maintenance dredging an existing marina. Approximately 3400 cubic vards of material wiil be removed and
placed in an upland area.

Flndmgs

This is regarding your Feqiest 10 pérform work in the waters of the United States, as described in part 4 above. This activity has
been reviewed and .o.md 1o satisfy the ctiteria cantained in the Corps Narionwide Permit (353, attached. {The Corps Nanonwuje

Permits were published in the Feceral Regisier (61 FR 65874) on December 13, 1906 and the regulations Dovemmn their use can be
found in 33 CFR 330 published in ‘Jo]ame 36, Number 220 of the Federal Register dated November 22, 1991, )

Frovided the enclesed conditiens are met, an individua] B epammm ol the Army Fermit wili not be requlred in addition, the
tH cerilfieatioh for Nationwide Permit Number 35, However, a permit
‘ot lotal wellands board, and this verification is not valid
Marine Resouiees Commission ar (757) 247-2200 for

Virginia Depariment of Environmental
may be reguired fromm the Virginia Marine
unil vou obiain their “ppro\'eﬂ if o .
further information concerning thelr peh..li fEGUITEmEnts.

Enclosed is a "compliance certification” form. »\hlch must be signed and returned within 30 days of completion of the project,
including any required mitigation {see nationwide permit condition number 14}, Your signature on this form certifies that you hive
complzted the worl in accordance with the nationwide permit terms and conditions.

This verification is valid until February 11, 2002 unless the Norfolk Disiriet Ennimeer uses discretionary authority to modifs
suspend or reveke this verification.  However, if you have commenced or are under eontract 1o ommence the work, you will have
twelve months from the daie of that permit change to compiete the activity. Activities ca mpleted v the authorization of a
nationwide permit which was in effect at the time the activity was completed continue 10 be amhonzed lw that nationwig

It is your responsibility te remain informed of changes to the nationwide permits. We will issug a speeial public notice
announcing any changes to the nationwide permits when they oceur,

' D
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6. Corps Conract Cvmhla 3. Wood at (703)221-6 696"?
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‘m BASIC APPLICATION FORM
- ~ Joint Permit Application For Activities In
Waters AND WETLANDS Of The Commonwealth Ot Virginia

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE ALL ANSWERS:
If a question does not apply 10 your project please print N/A (nor applicable) in the block or space provided. If
additional space is needed, atiach extra 8-12" x 1] " sheets of paper, Ifyou are unsure of a particular 1erm,

please refer 10 the definitions section.

la licant's name and complete address:
14 Mrs., Ms. (circle one) Telephone numbers:
New Harborside Yacht Club, TIC Home(NC703)'305¢—0721

o M. Peian Bsell : | Work (A/C_ 703 8%6008
B e Wilkes Street . - - : ' o
e Alaﬂ-drja’ VA 22314 .

1b.  Property Owner’s name and complete address: _ Telephone numbers:
. i difierent from above o Home (A/C_703 ) 8364098
mm&mmﬁﬂl’ﬂ@ mmmm W_Ofk(J(UC TR ) %6058
New Farborside Yacht Club, I1C Harbarside Codamirdum Assoc.
c/o Mr. Brim Buzzell 53 Volfe Strest
re Wilkes Strest | Aleandria, VA 22314
Aexarddria, VA 22314
W Authorized agent’s name Telephone numbers:
“and complete address (if applicable): _ Home (A/C_703 ) 3040721
. Brian Buzell Work (A/C B ) 83%-HX8
Creative Team Coxepts, I
Ore Wilkes Soeet

Meandda, VA 22314

3. Have you obtained a contractor for the project? X Yes _No N YOUF answer is “yes* complete the
remainder of this question and submit the Applicant’s and Contractor's Acknowledgement Form on page 47 with

Contractor's name and complete address: Telephone numbers:
DREDGING ONLY ' Home (A/C ) -
Leke Services, Inc. | Work (A/C_50_), 6580101

c/o Mr. Martin-J," Firth:
2051 Jeffersmn Drive, Staffard, VA 22554

4. List the name, address, and telephone number of the newspaper having general circutation in the area of
he project. Failure to complete this question may delay Local and State processing.

Name and complete address: . Teiephone number:
j Post _ (A/C 22 ) 33%-7w5

© 1150 15th Strest, N.W.
Vashingtan, D.C. 20071
k .
JAO FM 1065, Rev 30 APR 92VMRC 30-300 Rev 30 APR 93
Alexaryria Gazzett

1610 Kine St. '
AlearKﬁa, W 22314 e I (703) 838030




5. Please give the nams of the waterbody at the project site, the county or cy the projed! 1 localed 1, and _
diractions 1o the sie: < - _ '

\ Potcuac River . a tributary to Qeseperke Bay
Jocated in Alexari-ia
Courty/City
Gmmmnm_mmfmnmmmmamsawm&mmmm

cy and visble points of referencs : .
At intersection of Umion Strest & Wolfe Street in City of Alexadria. Follow Wolfe Street east to River.
Site is m the right

F?HEPHQECTSHEBLDCATEINMMEVEOPEDSUBDIWSIGVOHPROPB?TK
GLEARLY STAKE ANDIDENTIFY PROPERTY LINES AND LOCATION OF PROPOSAL. A
SUPPLEMENTAL MAP THAT SHOWS HOW THE PROPERTY IS TO BE DIVIDED SHOULD ALSO

6. Mhepmjedpmposeandpmvideabriefdesmx' ion of the project:

';.(hﬂ&ﬁmonhﬁtsli;BUﬁh@gﬂmﬁrg}ﬁecsaﬂdrsjghgbwmm@mto‘—ﬁ’MWto;xum'de
~jpoating access and dodkege for residents on the property. Pﬁmmdrai@g,_@xmdfmtely&decayedpﬂesh
"‘Imdtobexamraiatﬁlenrﬁﬂdyeﬂ_ofﬂnmjectsite. The primery parpose of the project is to provide

a safe area far ravigating the river and maring boats at the site. These adtitionl 9 hoat slips will comlete

7. Pbasepbceadndmkmnmasnanyo{he!ohwhgmadmbeymnpmjedsﬁe{

_X_ Tidal waters _X_ 100 year fioodphain : X Natural
__.. Tdal wetlands —— Lake or Pond — Man-made -
—_ Nontidal waters — Mudfiats — Unknown
—_. Nontida! wetlands _X_ River

— Vegetated Shallows
___ Other (explain - e.g. NWMMQmmm)

8. Proposed use ((:hedt ohe):

_X__Private — . Community — Commercial
——. Industrial . Government
Other (expiain):

** a previcusly approved/costnxcted marima at Barborside.
i7

~4¢
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g Willthe projedt mpadi (lood, drain, exeavale, dredge, 1, shade, €1c.) wellands 7.
. X Yes No Uncertain

i your answer is "YES", please indicate:
A. vegetated wetlands area(s) to l?e impacted?

fidal__O  squarefeet nontidal _ 0 square feet
B. nonvegetated tidal wetlands to be i + 2,400
C. goﬂ‘ﬂ‘?rlelgﬂﬁ: + Banmeai{}ae;e:t(.s) 0 be impacted? * 2, square feet

10. Will the project be located at the site of any historic property? (Note: historic perties include but are
linited to archeological sites, Civil War earthworks, graveyards, buildings, bridges, Carg; elc.) but are riot
Yes X No i “Yes", please provide a map showing the location,

11. Have you previously contacted the Department of Historic Resources conceming this projeci?
— . Yes _X _No if "Yes" please provide the following information;
a. VDHR file number:
b. Response date:
c. Type of response {no effect/no adverse effect, additional information requested, survey requested,
further consultation needed):

2. Is your pr ;ect located within a hrstomdsirx:t? .Yes X __No - Uncertain
# "Yes”, please indicate which distnict; S

13.  Hasasurvey to locate archeological sites and/or historic struciures been carried out on the property?
. Yes X __No i *Yes’, please provide the fcllowing information: ‘
a. Date of survey:

b. Name of fim:
c. Is there a report on file with the Virginia Department of Historic Resources?
d. Was any hisloric property located?

£ Yes No  If your answer is "Yes", provide the following Information;

Name of Representative:

Agency Activity ~ Aopfication Number Action Taken {check

Plaring Can. Special Use Permit #2263 6-12-89  the appropriate box) " Tagyq
Istter Piers § Dredging — 1989 Isaxd
Permits Piers & Dredging 89-1458-8 1991 S - Issed
Permit Dredging 8-1458-8 101289 ' - Isaed .
New Permit 02N0010 12 : ' _
New Permit NRGRE5710-01-110
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15. a) Has any work commenced or has any portion of the project for which you are seeking a permit been
- completed? Yes __X_No _

b) Ave you submitting this application at the direction of any state, local or federal agency? __ Yes _X No
i your answer 10 either question above is "YES®, give details below stating when the work was completed, who
performed the work, and which agency (if any) directed you to submit the application. {Please clearly differentiate
on your application drawings that portion of the work which has been completed from that which is proposed.)

16.  Approximately how long will 1t take to complete the project after all required permits have been issued?
*3 months

17. Approximate cost of the entire project {materials, labor, etc): $_400,00 Approximate cost of only that

portion of the project which affects State Waters (below mean low water in tidal areas or ordinary high water in
nontidal areas): $ N/A since site is located morth of the Woodrow Wilson Bridge an river

“hottomipder MRS, Arisdictian,

18. List the name and complete mailing address of each adjacent properly owner to the project.

City of Alexardria

Department of Transpartation & Ewiramental Services Harborside Cordomirdum Unit

P. 0. Bax 178 Owrers Association

Alexardria, VA 22313 464 S. Udon St.
AMegrriria, VA 22314

19.  List the name and complete mailing address of each waterfront property owner across the waterway from the
project, if the water body is less than 500 feet wide. Also, if the project is within a cove, list the name and address

of each property owner located on the cove.

N/A

20. Al affected property owners must be notified of the proposed pians. if you do this yourseH, it will assist us in
processing your application. Have you discussed this project with all affected parties and had them sign an
Adjacent Property Owner's Acknowledgement Form? Yes _ X No M youranswer is yes, the
acknowledgement forms must be included with this application. :




21, Check the appendices below which apply 1o your project. NOTE: The applicable appendices must be
~~mpleted and submitted as part of your application. Additional appendices can be provided upon request.

If you

. 2 proposing mutliple activilies, you may submit one plan view drawing provided all the required inforrnation for
each activity is included (e.g. if your proposal includes a pier, boathouse and dredging, you may show all activities
on a single plan view drawing). A sample drawing for each activity is located on the back of the corresponding
appendix. Although the sample drawings are condensed so that the plan view, cross section, end view, and -
vicinity maps are alf on one page, you do not have to limit your drawings to one page. Drawings submitted need

not be prepared by a professional draftsman as in these samples.

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A ~ Private Piers & Marginal Wharves
Appendix B Boathcuses )

X Appendix C Marinas & Commercial Piers
Appendix D Dolphins-Mocring Piles-Buoys Not Associated w/Piers

. Appendix E Boat Ramps .

Appendix F Bulkheads & Associated Backiil
Appendix G Fil o
Appendix H Riprap & Associated Backfill
Appendix | Marsh Toe Stabilization

X Appendix J Dredging/Mining/Excavating
Appendix K Groins & Jetties

_ Appendix L Breakwaters

Appendix M Beach Nourishment
Appendix N Intake - Outfall Structures -
Appendix O Stream Channe! Modifications
Appendix P Impoundments/Dams
Appendix Q Utilty Crossings
Appendix R Road Crossings (Bridges-Tunnels-Culverts)

X Addendum Department of Environmental Quality Additional Requirements

ALL APPLICANTS MUST SIGN

I'hereby apply for all necessary permits for the activities | have described herein. | agree to allow the duly
athorized representatives of any regulatory or advisory agency fo enter upon the premises of the project site at
reasonable times to inspect and photograph site conditions.

| hereby certify that the information submitted in this application is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

MV. W

\PPLICANT'S SIGNATURE

5 MeR 02

JATE

BRIM V. Buzzel
APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED/TYPED)

!EMINDER: BE SURE TO COMPLETE THE APPENDICES YOU CHECKED ABGVE AND
iUBMIT WITH THE BASIC APPLICATION FORM {PAGES 3-7). MAIL ALL INFORMATION TO:

Vifglnia Marine Resources Commission
Habitat Management Division

P. 0. Box 758

Newport News, Virginia 23607
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APPENDIX C —MARINAS AND COMMUNITY PIERS

.._EASE COMPLETE THE CHECKLIST AND ANSWER THE QUESTIONS. THE DRAWINGS
MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION OR THEY WILL BE RETURNED AS

INCOMPLETE:
Plan View Drawing

=
=

=

lewlwlw | %lmé!éx’%%*l*

north arrow

waterway name

existing structures

benchmarks showing d:stances to fixed points of reference

rmean low water and mean high water lines (tidal)
ordinary high water line (nontidal)
location of vegetated wetlands at the project site
shoreline, property lines, and location of adjacent property owners (if in a cove or the waterway is less
than 500 feet wide, also show the location of the property owner across from the site)
width of the waterway (measuring from mean high water to mean high water (tidal) or ordinary high
water to ordinary high water (nontidal)
ebb and flood (tidal) or direction of fiow (nontidal)
location and distance from existing channels
channelward encroachment (including mooring piles) relative to mean high and mean low water lines
length, width and other pertinert dimensions of the structures
distance between the structures and mooring piles
soundings taken at mean low water (tidal) or at erdinary high water (nontidal) at 10-foot intervals
proposed structures for coliection and handling of hazardous material (include settling tanks for
coltection of travel lift washdown water, paint chips, etc.)
location of gasoline storage tanks

Cross Section Drawing

R e

dimensions of covered structures including roof height 2bove mean high and mean low water level
material to be used for construction

existing contours of the botiom

mean high and mean low water levels (tidal)

ordinary high water level (nontidal)

height above mean high/mean low/ordinary high water line

height of structure(s) over the bottom or marsh peat surface

Vicinity Map The name of the map from which the vicinity map was taken and the exact location of the
project site must be included (U.S.G.8. quad sheet, street map, or county map is preferred).

Have you obtained the State Health Department's approval for sanitary facilities? Yes _X No

(You are required to obtain this approval or a variance before a VMRC perrmt can be 1ssued )

N

G

o

r

Will petroleum products or other hazardous materials be stored or handled at the facility?

Yes X _No if youranswer is yes, please include your spill contingency ptan
Wwill the facility be equipped to offload sewage from boats? Yes X No
indicate the number and type of slips:
Wet Slips Dry Storage
isting ' 0 0
Proposed 9 0

THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REQUIRES APPLICANTS TO SUBMIT

THE ADDENDUM LOCATED AT THE END OF THIS APPLICATION
o,



APPENDIX J ~ DREDGINGMINING/EXCAVATING

| EASE COMPLETE THE CHECKLIST AND ANSWER THE QUESTIONS. THE DRAWINGS
'MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION OR THEY WILL BE RETURNED AS

INCOMPLETE:

Plan View Drawing

O
]

ELLRERRb [

north arrow
WaleTway 0ame
 existing structores ,
widih of the waterway, measuring from mean bigh water 10 mean bigh water (tidal) or ordinary high water 1o ordinary high
water (nontidal)
ebb and flood (tidal) or direction of flow (nontidal)
location and dimensions of area proposed to be dredged
benchmarks showing distances to fixed points of reference
mean jow waler and mean high water lines (lidal), or ordinary high water line (nontidal)
location and aerial extent of vegetated wetlands at the project site
shoreline, property lines, and location of adjacent property owners
location of existing channels '
location of dredged material disposal area if located on-site**
location and dimensions of buffer zone between dredge cut and vegetaird wetlands
existing depths in the project area based on mean low water (tidal) or ordinary high water (nontidal)

Section Drawing for Dredge Area Cross Section Drawing for Dispasal Area

oss
_X_  existing contours of the bottom N/A  proposed berms
_X_ dredge cut - slopes, average depth, bottom & top width N/A. proposed spillways
_X  existing depths based on mean low water (tidal) N/A ponding depth of dredged material
KA existing depths based on ordinary high water (nontidal) '
_4~  proposed project depths (after dredging)
X Vicinity Map The name of the map from which the vicinity map was taken and the exact Iocation of the project site must be

included (U.5.G.S. quad sheet, street map, or county map is preferred).

**For off-site disposal areas provide a drawing that includes the location, dimensions, benchmarks, berms and/or spillways, and how

tbe material will be transported.
1. How many cubic yards of material will be dredged by/from: (HARBRSIDE (UNO.  ASSC,
NEW (NBJ HARECRSIIE Y.C.) MAINTENANCE )
Hydraulic Dragiine Clamshell |Other aulic Dragline Clamshell  [Other
Vegetatod Wetland: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Non-Veg. Wettands 0 600 0 0 0 0 0 0
Subaqueous Lanc 0 1,600 0 0 0 * 1,40 0 0
Total 0 2,200 0 O 0 1,400 0 0

! State the composition of the material (e.g. clay 25%, sand 25%, silt 50%): - 807 Si1t: .- 2% Sard

(Apr - Sep), cubic yards to be removed per operation, tem

access the dredge site. N/A
b. have you applied for a permit from the VA Dept of Mines, Minerals, & Energy? ___ Yes X No

What is the approximate drainage area and average stream flow? 25 square miles
If maintenance dredging, when was dredging last performed?

1992

How will the dredged material be retained to prevent re-entry into the waterway? _BARGE -
Will the dredged material be vsed for any commercial purpose? ____ Yes X . No™ .
For mining projects: a. Explain the operation plans on a separate sheet of paper. e.g. frequency (e.g. every 6 wks), duration
porary storage, bandling of dredged material, how equipment will

cfs
(provide documeniation).

THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REQUIRES APPLICANTS TO SUBMIT

THE ADDENDUM LOCATED AT THE END OF THIS APPLICATION

g



ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

CltyofAlexarﬁrJa
I Derartment. of Transpartation & Bwiramental Sef‘ﬂoes own land nex to or across the water from

(ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME PRINTED) -

the land of New Habarside Yacht Chb, 1IC . 1have reviewed the apphcant's project drawings dated
(APPLICANT'S NAME) :

March 2000 to be submitted for all necessary Local, State, and Federal permits.
(DATE) ’ ‘

| L-FIAVE NO COMMENT DO NOT OBJECT DO OBJECT o the project.

The applicant has agreed to contact me for additional comments it the propesal changes prior fo construction of
the project. .

(Before signing this form, plezse be sure you have checked the appropriate box above.) .

EAVE

NOTE: IF YOU OBJECT TO THE PROPQOSAL - THE REASONS YOU OPPOSE THE PROJECT MUST BE
SUBMITTED TO VMRC iN WRITING, An objection will not necessarily result in denial of the
proiect, but, valid complaints will be given full consideration during the permit review process

hs —>y——
- ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE

'NOTE: Please photocopy this form if additional copies are needed.

'NAO FM 1020, Rev 30 APR 93

r ]



ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
P T—

.l, Owers Association ' , own land next to or across the water from
(ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME PRINTED) -
the land of New Herborside Yacht Cltb, TIC . I have reviewed the applicant's project drawings dated
(APPLICANT'S NAME)
March 2002 to be submitted for al necessary Local, State, and Federal pemits.
(DATE) '
{ _ HAVENOCOMMENT _ X DO NOT ORJECT DO OBJECT 1o the project.

The applicant has agreed 1o contact me for addiional comments i the proposal changes prior 1o construction of
the project

(Before signing this form, please be sure you have checked the appropriate box above.) .

%MW, /Zta&«?’ HZU?A o | W..s;,?clml_

DJACENT PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE DATE

NOTE: IF YOU OBJECT 7O THE PROPOSAL - THE REASONS YOU OPPOSE THE PROJECT MUST BE

SUBMITTED TO VMRC IN WRITING. An objection will not necessarily result in M

project, but, valid complaints will be given full consideration dunng the permit review process

'NOTE: Please photocopy this form if additional copies are needed.

' NAO FM 1020, Rev 30 APR 93



APPLICANTS AND CONT RACTOR'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

1, have contracted
(APPLICANT'S NAME) - ' (CONTRACTOR/COMPANY NAME)

to perform the work described in the application signed and dated .
5 (DATE)

We will read and abide by all conditions as set forth in all Local, State, and Federal permits as required for this

project. We understand that fatlure to follow the conditions of the permits may constitute a violation of

applicable Local, State, and Federal statintes and that we will be liable for any civil and/or criminal penalfies

imposed by these statutes. SEE FEDERAL PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS AND RELATED STATE

CODES.

In addition, we agree to make available a copy of any permit to any regulatory representative visiting the project
site 0 ensure permit compliance. If we fail to provide the applicable permit upon request, we understand that
the representative will have the option of stopping our operation upntil it has been determined that we have a
propexly signed and executed permit and are in full compliance with all terms and conditions.

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE DATE

CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE AND TITLE DATE

@f applicable)

CONTRACTOR'S NAME (PRINTED/TYPED) CONTRACTOR'S OR FIRM'S ADDRESS
OR NAME OF FIRM ' -

NAO FM 1021, Rev 30 APR 63



ADDENDUM

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR VIRGINIA |
WATER PROTECTION PERMITS

The following information is required for all applications unless otherwise noted:

1. §62.1-44.15:3 of State Water Control Law requires that before the Department may consider any
application for a permit to be complete, that the applicant provide the Executive Director with a
notification from the local governing body of the county, city or town in which the discharge is to take
place that the location and operation of the facility is fuily consistent with all ordinances adopted
pursuant to Chapter 11 (§ 15.2-427 et seq.) of Title 15.1. A form for local government signature is
included with this appendix. Please note that the local governing body must be presented with the
Joint Permit Application. Failure to fulfill this requirement will prevent processing of your application
and may result in the administrative denial of your request. :

2. 3. _
Latitude: 38 -47 -8 Hydrologic
Longitude: 7/ 2 24 Unit Code (HUC) :

" This information is found on the Hydrologic Unit Map - State of Virginia published by the U.S. Geclogical survey.

4. Stream Classification (Check one) :

—_ Qass I - Open Ocean X _ Class II - Estuarine Waters
—___ Qlass Il - Nontidal Waters - Qlass IV - Mountainous Zone
Waters'
___Class V - Put & Take Trout - Class VI - Natural Trout
Waters ‘ Waters

Class VII - Swamp Waters

5. Stream Drainage Area (check whichever applies) **
a. ___<1squaremile b. __<5 square miles c. X_>5 square miles

*Note: Applicants proposing impoundments and water withdrawals may be required o provide more detailed hydrologic
information (see section 11}

6. Existing beneficial uses of affected waters (check all that apply)*:

—_—

X __ fish and wildlife habitat _X  recreation
— public water supply ' —— aggiculture water supply
. commercial /industrial supply — . waste assimilation -
X__ navigation : ——_ cultural value

X aesthetic value ——— Other (please describe)

7. Uses which may be impacted by the proposed project (check only those uses impacted) ***:

—_ fish and wildlife habitat X__ recreation (IMPROVED)
—_ public water supply dgriculture water supply
; commerdial/industrial supply — . waste assimilation
X _ navigation (IMPROVED) ' — cultural value

_X_ aesthetic value (IMFRVED) ——._ other (please describe)

*“*Note: Mcre detailed information on beneficial ises may be required for specific projects. Applicants will be notified, in writing,
of any additional requirements.

..‘}]/_ 25



8. Functional values assessment (wetlands only): N/A

Functional assessments are required for impacts (permanent and temporary) to all wetlands one acre or
more in size. Many recognized functional assessment methodologies exist. However, the DEQ endorses
no specific methodology at this time. It is suggested that an applicant or his agent select a method
based upon its ease of use, ability to provide quality information, and utility in the field. Applicants
are cautioned that the assessment of wetland functional value is technically complex. Persons
unfamiliar with the techniques for fnctional assessment should use caution when attempting to utilize
these methods. The functional assessment and the methodology utilized to determine functional value
must be submitted to the DEQ with the application package.

9. Wetland delineation (where applicable) : N/A

All projects impacting wetlands must provide a delineation map showing the physical locaion and .
aerial extent of all wetlands on the site. All data sheets and calculations utilized to determine an
area's wetland status shall be submitted with the delineation map. The currently accepted federal
methodology shall be used in preparing wetland delineations.

10. Mitigation Plan (required for unavoidable wetland Josses and strearn modifications): N/A
The mitigation plan shall at a minimum include:
a. Measures taken to avoid impacts to surface waters, including wetlands.

: Structures were relocated to 5void wetland /stream relocation area’s identified at X
and Y on the delineation map.

: The road aossing structure has been changed from a quadruple box culvert to a bridge
in order to avcid fill and channel modifications in Jones Branch, a sensitive trout stream.

b. Where impacts could not be avoided, measures taken to reduce impacts to surface waters,
including wetlands. _

Example 1; The slope of the road fill was reduced to x resulting in a reduction of y in wetland
area impacted.

: The bridge was realigned to reduce the amount of channelization necessary o
accommodate the road crossing.

c. Where impad:s could not be avoided or minimized, a mitigation plan which completely
describes the type of impact to be rmbgated and the means by which mzhgahon will be accomplished.
Plans should include:

* Location of the mitigation site, induding laﬁtude and longitude at the center of the site.

* detailed sketches and site plans
* any other measures designed to re—reate, enhance or restore impacted benefidal uses . within the

proposed mitigation area.

If no replacement mitigation is plannéd, the applicant must include a brief statement to this effect and
indude a detailed explanation as to the reason no replacement mitigation is planned.

*+*+ Note: Applicants with projects involving a water withdrawal or a FERC hydropower licensing or
relicensing are required to provide the information in items 11 through 19.

Al



11. Applicants must complete Appendix N - Stream Intakes and Outfall Structures, Appendix O -
Stream Channel Modifications and /or Appendix P - Impoundments/Dams, whichever is (are)
appropriate. N/A

12, Wha/t are the median monthly stream flows in cubic feet per second (cfs) at the water intake or dam
site? N/A '

‘ Median Flow Median Flow
Month (CFS) Month (CFS)
FEB —_— AUG .
MAR —— SEP
APR - OCT _
MAY . — NOV
JUN —— DEC _

13. Describe below or on an attachment the s_treamﬂow gauges, the type of calculations used and the
period of record that was used to calculate the median monthly flows in itemn 12, and the average flows
provided in Appendices N, Oand P. N/A

14. What is the maximum instantaneous withdrawal and maximum daily withdrawal at the water
intake or dam site? Specify the units of measurement, e.g. million gallons per day, gallons per minute,
cubic feet per second, etc. N/A

Maximum instantaneous withdrawal

Maximum daily withdrawal

15. Describe the manner in which the withdrawal of water varies over time, for example, as a function
of the time of year, or time of day, or time of week. N/A

16. Describe below the amount of water that will be Jost to consumptive use. For the purpose of this
application, consumptive use means the withdrawal of surface waters without recycle of said waters to
their source or basin of origin. Attach a map showing the location of the withdrawal and location of
the return flow. N/A : ‘ o

17. Describe below or in a separate attachment how the amount of water to be withdrawn was
calculated and any relevant assumptions made in that calculation. Also describe the proposed use of
the water withdrawal. N/A

=y



18. Describe in an attachment the existing beneficial uses of the surface water body near the proposed
project site that would be affected by the withdrawal of water. Include both instream and offstream
uses. For the purposes of this application beneficial instream uses include, but are not limited to, the
protection of fish and wildlife habitat, maintenance of waste assimilation, recreation, navigation and
cultural and aesthetic values. Offstream beneficial uses include, but are not limited to, domestic

. (including public water supply), agricultural, hydropower, commerdial and industrial uses. Describe
the streamflow necessary to protect existing beneficial uses and how the proposed withdrawal will -

impact existing beneficial uses. N/A

19. Describe in an attachanent the aquatic life known to be present at the proposed location that will be

impacted by the proposed withdrawal. Include information on the species known to be present and
their habitat requirements.  N/a .



TO: Applicants For Virginia Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (VPDES) Permits, Virginia
Pollution Abatement (VPA) Permits, Virginia
Corrective Acticn Plan (CAP) Permits and Virginia
Water Protection Permits.

Article 2, § 62.1-44.15:2 of the State Water Control lLaw states:

"No application for a Certificate tc discharge sewage, industrial wastes and
other wastes into, or adjacent to state waters shall be considered camplete
unless the applicant has provided the Executive Director with notification
from the governing body of the county, city or town in which the discharge is
to take place that the location and operation of the discharging facility is
consistent with a2ll ordinances adopted pursuant to Chapter 11 (§ 15.1-427 et -
seqg.) of Title 15.1 of the Code.*

{These axe local zoning and planning ordinances)

In accordance with this section, new applications for VPA permits, VEDES
Permits, CAP Permits and Virginia Water Protection Permits will not be

censidered complete until the information below is submitted to the DEQ
Regicnal Cffice or Headguarters Office in the case of the Virginia Water

Protection Fermits.

To:

{(County, City or Town Administrator/Manager)

I am in the process of caompleting a DEQ applicaticn form for a permit or
certificate. In accerdance with Chapter 11 (§15.1-427 et seg.) of Title 15.3
of the Code of Virginia, I reguest that you sign cne of the two statements
below certifying my attached applicaticn is consistent with your local
ordinances. Please return this form to:

New Barbarside Yacht Club, 1iC
{Applicant's Name)
c/oﬁr:. Brian Buzell

Return to:

{Applicant's Address)
Creative Tesm Coxepts, 7IC
e Wilkes Street, Alexarrida, VA 22314
I hereby certify,
- _____ (1) that the proposed locatjon and operation of the facility
is consistent with all ordinances adcopted pursuant to Chapter 11 (§15.1-427 et
seq.) of Title 15.1 of the Code of Virginia ox

(2) That no local ordinances are in effect pursuant to Chapter 11
{§15.1-427 et seq.)

Signature Title

Print name Date
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POTOMAC RIVER
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA
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Contact City Council, City Officials, City Departments httpiffeialexandria. va.us/contactus/mailto. pxe?parent=dcpartment..

Abetssracirio

Email for: Enleen Fogarty
First Name: Peter

Last Name: Kllcullen
'464 S. Umon St.

Street Address:

City: “Alexandria
State: VA

Zip: 22314

Email Address: pklIcullen@kulcullenlaw com
{Required)

Comments/Text:

RE SUP 2002 0042 (Docket Item 26 for June 4, 2002)

As president of the Harborside Condominium Unit Owners Association, !
_WISh to express the opinion of the Board that it does not oppose the
‘above-referenced SUP application. It is a completion of the original plan for
Harborsude, which the Board has not been able to carry forward itself.

:] waould have appeared on behalf of the Association this evening; but have
‘a previous family engagement,

Thank You

-iPeter M. Kilclulien
‘President
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